HK$30.6 million for the possible acquisition of five grade-one hospitals in Tianjin, the PRC. After deducting

the expenses relating to the Subscription, the net conversion price for each Conversion Share is about

HK$0.150.

It is expected that the net proceeds from the Subscription can satisfy the Company’s expected funding

needs for the next twelve months based on the latest financial position of the Group.

- 16 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Shareholding Structure

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding in the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and,

for illustrative purpose only, (i) upon full conversion of the Convertible Notes; and (ii) upon conversion of

the Convertible Notes to the largest extent, subject to the Conversion Restriction, each prepared on the

assumption that there would be no changes in the issued share capital of the Company after the Latest

Practicable Date other than as stated in each scenario.

As at the date of the
Latest Practicable Date

Upon full conversion
of the Convertible

Notes(Note 4)

Upon conversion of the
Convertible Notes to the
largest extent, subject to

the Conversion
Restriction

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Dr. Li Zhong Yuan(Note 1 & 2) 18,779,000 0.89 18,779,000 0.52 18,779,000 0.57

Mr. Zhou Bao Yi(Note 1) 1,002,000 0.05 1,002,000 0.03 1,002,000 0.03

Mr. Mu Xiang Ming(Note 1) 261,000 0.01 261,000 0.01 261,000 0.01

Mr. Jiang Bo(Note 1) 261,000 0.01 261,000 0.01 261,000 0.01

Speedy Brilliant Investments
Limited(Note 3) 276,510,000 13.04 276,510,000 7.64 276,510,000 8.34

Mr. Ying Wei 272,000,000 12.83 272,000,000 7.51 272,000,000 8.21

Zheng Hua Investment Limited – – 1,300,000,000 35.91 993,789,881 29.99

Pacas Worldwide Limited – – 200,000,000 5.52 200,000,000 6.04

Other public Shareholders 1,551,134,634 73.17 1,551,134,634 42.85 1,551,134,634 46.80

Total 2,119,947,634 100.00 3,619,947,634 100.00 3,313,737,515 100.00

Notes:

1. They are Directors.

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date, these Shares were held by Timenew Limited, which was wholly-owned by

Dr. Li Zhong Yuan.

3. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Speedy Brilliant Investments Limited was beneficially wholly-owned by Mr.

Zhou Disun.

4. This scenario is shown for illustrative purpose only and will not exist in reality as the conversion rights

attaching to the Convertible Notes are subject to the Conversion Restriction at all times.

Fund Raising Exercise in the Past Twelve Months

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past 12 months before the date of